Locomotive Repair Billing (LRB)
User Guide

P . rAILINC

© 2022 Railinc. All Rights Reserved.

Last Updated: August 2022



Table of Contents

Learning about Locomotive Repair Billing 1
OVETVIBW ...ttt ettt et eh e ettt et e e bt e bt e s bt e sbeeeateea bt eate e bt e beesbtesaeesateeateembeenbeenbeanaeeaneas 1
SyStem REQUITEIMENLS. ......cc.eiiiriiiieiiitietee ettt ettt sttt e sbe e e b 1
Accessing the Railinc Customer SUccess CENteT ...........cevuirerieriiriiriienienieie st 1
Getting Started 2
Register to Use Railine SSO ........cccuiiiiiiiiiieiiece ettt snee e 2
Requesting LRB ACCESS.....cccuiiiiieiiiieiiieeiieesteeeiteesiteeeteeetteesbeeetaeessseesssseessseessssesssseesssseenssens 2
o451 =0 £ PP 3
o411 T O i PP 3
Billing Repairs 4
Enter a New Billing RePair........cccccuieiiiiiiiiiieiiecie ettt 5
INItial BRI ENIIY ..ottt ettt ettt s v e e v e b e te e s te e staeesveesveeba e baessnesenas 5
AddINg RePair LANES .....c.eeieriiriiiiiiietetieiteese ettt ettt sttt et 9
Adding AttACKIMENES .....eevieiieeieeie ettt ettt et se e st et e enteesseesbeeseaessnesnseenseenne 14
L0707 03 TSI\ [ 2T PR 15
Search Billing REPAITS .......ccveiiiiiieiiiiietiesieeseesteeteeveeteesteestreseressbessseesseessesssesssesssesssesssesnns 15
Draft & Error Billing REPAITS ......cocveviiiiiiiiiiiieiieteiereeeeeteee ettt 20
Priced Billing REPAITS ......ccviiiiiiiiiieiieciic ettt ettt staesaveesbeesbeesbaesssessnesenas 21
My Submitted Billing REPAITS ......cc.eevvieiiiiiiiiieiieeeestieste ettt sive v e v e ereesraesenesereeenas 22
Billing Repairs Pending My APProval..........coceecieiieiienieeieeieeeete et 23
ReJecting @ BR.....oooieieieee ettt sttt 23
APPIroVvINGg @ BR ...oooiiiiiiiiecc ettt b e b e enreeans 25
My Approved & Rejected Billing Repairs........co.eeverererienenieniinieieneeteeseeeseeeeneseeee e 26
Billing Repair Status REPOTt .....c..cocueiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeiereeeeete ettt s 28
IIIVOTICES -ttt ettt ettt ettt ee et e bt et et e en e e tesbten e e bt eateeeeae et e bt et e teeneentenaeas 29
INVOICE SUMIMATY ...ecvviiiieiieiieiie et et et e stestesbeesbeeseesbeesteesesessseasseesseesseesssesssessseesseesseesseessenns 31
Create PDF ...ttt ettt sttt e st e st e s b e 32
BilIING CONLACES ..evviiiiiiiieciesiecieeiteieestee st e et e e e e e esteesttessbessbeessaesseesseesssessseesseesseesseesssesssensnes 35
Survey 36
CUITENE SUITVEY ...uvtieeiiieeeiiieeiee ettt e eteeesteesteeeteeesseeassaeeasseesnseeasssaesnsesesseesnseesnsseesnseeansseesnseesnnses 36
TAKE SUIVEY ..vievieeiieiieee sttt ettt et stt et eseb e et e esb e e st e staestaeasbeesseessaesssessseasseasseassaesseesssesssensses 37
From an E-Mail LinK ........cooiiiiiii ettt st st e 37
From the Take SUrvey MEeMNU .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt st et 44
LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines 45

Index 49

LRB User Guide i Revised August 2022



List of Exhibits

Exhibit 1. LRB Request PEIMISSION ......c..ccviiiiiiiiiieiiccieeciee ettt sieeeeveeve v sveesaeeseaeesveene 2
Exhibit 2. LRB WelCOmME Page........ccoovuiiiiiiiiiiciiceeeee ettt st 3
Exhibit 3. LRB Application Menu FUNCHONS .........ccevierieiiiierinieiesieetesieetee et 3
Exhibit 4. Billing Repairs IMENU ..........cccverieriiriieiieriienieesee e sreeseesieesssesssessseenseesseesseessnesssesssennns 4
Exhibit 5. Billing Repairs Menu Items and DeSCriptions ...........cccoevevierveeiieiienieenieenee e e e enns 4
Exhibit 6. Active ROAdMATK/USET ..........ooiiiieiiiieieee ettt 5
Exhibit 7. Billing Repair - Main ........cccueiiiiiiiiiiieieees ettt 6
EXhibit 8. SPLC LOOK UP ..eiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiecieete ettt ettt st eveeveesve e taesabesebeeaveesseesbaessaessnesssessneenns 7
Exhibit 9. Billing Repair - Main (after initial SAVE) ........ccccvveevriiviiiniieiieciecre e 8
Exhibit 10. BR JOD COUPIEL .....c.eeiiiiiieiieeieeie ettt ettt ettt staesaaesnneenseenne 9
Exhibit 11. SElect JOD €@ .....ccuiiiiiiiieiieeiieie ettt ettt st ettt st e seaesnseense s 9
Exhibit 12. BR Job Couplet Detail (AULO-PIICING) ..ecvvvervreierieieereerieesiiesreeereereereesseesesesenessneenees 10
Exhibit 13. Applied QUAlITIET ......ccoruiriiiiiiiieieteeeet ettt 10
Exhibit 14. Billing Repair - Main (with single line item) ...........coccecevenieiiininiiniiieeneenenene 11
Exhibit 15. BR Job Couplet Detail (manual pricing)..........ccceeeeveereesiesveareesreesreeseesnesnesveenens 12
Exhibit 16. LOCOMOtIVE LOCAtION ......euieiiiiieieriieeieie ettt ettt e s e e saeeneens 13
Exhibit 17. Attachment DetailS..........cccociiiiieiiiiiieieeee ettt 14
Exhibit 18. Attachment Details (Showing Uploaded Attachment)...........ccccocevvvevievienienieniennnenns 14
Exhibit 19. Search BRS........couiiiiiieee ettt 15
Exhibit 20. Search BRs (with local search results).........ccoceveiieiieiieniiriirieceeeeeeee e 17
Exhibit 21. Search BRs (with FOreign results) ........ccccovviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieerece et 18
Exhibit 22. Search Results Table Navigation ..........cccceecveeveevrieiiiesiiesiesiesreeveereesseesseessnesenesneens 18
Exhibit 23. Billing Repair - Main (detail from Foreign Search-no actions possible) ................... 19
Exhibit 24. Draft & Error BRS .......cooiiiiieeeee ettt 20
Exhibit 25. Outstanding BRS = Priced.........cccveviiiviiiiiieiiiiie ettt ere e seeesene v e 21
Exhibit 26. BRs Submitted for APProval..........ccccieiiieiiieiiiiiieii et ere e sraesnesne e 22
Exhibit 27. BRs - Pending My ApPProval..........ccocioiiiiiiiiiiieieeceetesie ettt 23
Exhibit 28. BRs - Pending My Approval (with BR selected and Rejection Reason) .................... 24
Exhibit 29. BRs - Pending My Approval (Reject message—one unprocessed BR)..........ccceeeeen. 24
Exhibit 30. Billing Repair - Main (with Rejected BR) ......c.oooiiiiiiiiiieee e 25
Exhibit 31. BRs - Pending My Approval (Approve message—No unprocessed BRs) ................... 26
Exhibit 32. My Approved & Rejected BRS .......coouiiuiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 27
Exhibit 33. BR - Create INVOICE. .......ceiiiuieieiieiieieeteeeie ettt st s 27
Exhibit 34. BR - Create Invoice (wWith Saved INVOICE) .......cceeeveviieiiiiiiieeiecciee e 28
Exhibit 35. BR Status REPOTt......ccceeviiiiiiiiieiieierieste sttt ettt te e ereebeessaessaesseessnesssaessaens 28
Exhibit 36. BR Status Report (for requested period) .........cceevvvevierieniinciieiieieeieeseesee e eve e 29
Exhibit 37. BR - INVOICE LIST...uiiitiiiiiiiieiieieeiiesi ettt ettt ettt st 30
Exhibit 38. BR = Edit INVOICE .....eoveeieiieiieieiieieie ettt 30
Exhibit 39. BR History - Invoicing by MoOnth ...........cccecuviiiiriieniienieciecie e 31
Exhibit 40. BR History - Invoicing by Month (with specified month results) .........cc.cccoceeiieiee. 31
Exhibit 41. BR - INVOICE DEtail ......ccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt 32
Exhibit 42. Invoice Detail (firSt PAZE) ....eccvverveerierieiieiieeieerteeseeseesresreereeseeseessaesssesssessseesseens 33
Exhibit 43. Invoice Detail (secondary locomotive itemization Page).........cceeeveervverreeveerveesreenneens 34
Exhibit 44. Billing CONACES........cccveeiireriieriieriieriesteeteereesseesseessaessnesssessseesseesseesssesssesssessseesseesseens 35
EXhibit 45, SUIVEY MENU ....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ete e eve et e staestaeetbeeabeesbeesbaesssesssessseesseesseesseens 36
Exhibit 46. Survey Menu Items and DeSCIIPLIONS ........cc.eevvieiieiieiiieeieeieeeieesieesresereeveeveesveesaeens 36
Exhibit 47. Survey Setup Info (read Only) ......ccccvereiieeiiesiieieiece et 36
Exhibit 48. E-Mail Invitation to Survey Participant ............ccccceveeeveieriiiesieenieniesie e 37

LRB User Guide

ii Revised August 2022



Exhibit 49.
Exhibit 50.
Exhibit 51.
Exhibit 52.
Exhibit 53.
Exhibit 54.
Exhibit 55.
Exhibit 56.
Exhibit 57.
Exhibit 58.
Exhibit 59.

Railinc Account Access (from E-Mail link)..........ccocoeeviivienieiie e, 38
TAKE SUIVEY ..vveiiieieeiietetere ettt ettt e s e s e stessbe e beessa e saesssesssessseenseenseesaens 38
Quote Detail - Job Code/Part (New/Secondhand/Reconditioned Quotes expected)... 39
Quote Detail - Job Code/Part (Single Blended Quote expected) ........cccvvevvevveeieennnns 40
Quote Detail - Job Code/Part (Standard Unblended Quote expected) .........ccveveennene 41
Quote Detail Command BUttonsS ...........cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiceiee e e 42
Blended Quote Worksheet (with three TOWS) .......cceevvieviiivienieiiecie e 42
First Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines............cc.ccoeeeeeivieeciiiciececee e 45
Second Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines..............cccoeeeeveiicriieciiceieeeenieenen. 46
Third Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines ...........cccceevevierienieniincieeieeieniens 47
Fourth Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines.............ccoeeevveeeciiiciiceceeceieeenen, 48

LRB User Guide

iii Revised August 2022



Learning about Locomotive Repair Billing

Learning about Locomotive Repair Billing

The Locomotive Repair Billing (LRB) system is a web-based application that provides a centralized
system for users to price, report, approve, invoice, and distribute repairs on locomotives.

Overview

LRB is the central and official industry source for pricing repairs—ensuring consistent pricing by
averaging repair costs among customers using an online survey process. LRB enables automated

locomotive repair approval requests, and allows Class I railroads to electronically price, validate,

and request approvals for locomotive repairs.

LRB users can:

e Process billing repairs (BR’s) for locomotives: (see “Billing Repairs” on page 4)

— Create BR’s

— Add/Remove Line Repairs

— Price BR’s (using the standard Locomotive Price Master and pricing logic)
— Submit BR’s for approval

— Approve/Reject BR’s

— Invoice BR’s (includes printable Invoices)

e View BRs by status (see “Billing Repair Status Report” on page 28)

e Adjust pending invoices (see “Invoices” on page 29)

e View invoice summaries (see “Invoice Summary” on page 31)

e Participate in Pricing surveys (authorized users only) (see “Survey” on page 36)

e Access the Price Master (authorized users only)
Select Documentation>Help, to view the Locomotive Repair Billing User Guide.

See “LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines” on page 45 for details about LRB notifications
and deadlines.

System Requirements

For information about the system requirements of Railinc web applications and for information
about downloading compatible web browsers and file viewers, refer to the Railinc Ul Dictionary.

Accessing the Railinc Customer Success Center

The Railinc Customer Success Center provides reliable, timely, and high-level support for Railinc
customers. Representatives are available to answer calls and respond to emails from 7:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m. Eastern time, Monday through Friday, and provide on-call support via pager for all
other hours to ensure support 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Contact us toll-free by phone at 877-
RAILINC (1-877-724-5462) or send an email directly to csc(@railinc.com.

LRB User Guide 1 Revised August 2022


https://public.railinc.com/sites/default/files/documents/Railinc_UI_Dictionary.pdf
mailto:csc@railinc.com

Getting Started

Getting Started

Access the LRB application by using Railinc Single Sign On (SSO), which can be accessed from
the Railinc portal at http://www.railinc.com. The SSO log in is located at the top right of the
page.

Register to Use Railinc SSO

Each LRB user must register to use Railinc Single Sign On. Refer to the Railinc Single Sign-
On/Launch Pad User Guide for more information.

Once SSO registration is complete, you must request access to LRB within SSO.

Requesting LRB Access

After you receive authorization to use Railinc SSO, you must request access to LRB by following
the instructions in the Railinc Single Sign-On/Launch Pad User Guide. Exhibit 1 shows a
complete list of LRB roles as seen in SSO.

Exhibit 1. LRB Request Permission

Locomotive Repair Billing

The Locomotive Repair Billing (LRB) system provides a centralized system to price, report, approve, invoice and distribute repairs on locomotives

@ seectroes © com © oo

[J LRB - BRC Company Admin ( MARK required )

Authorized to manage billing repair data of a company

[ LRB - BRC Permissions Company Admin { MARK reguired )

Authorized to manage permission requests of a company

[J LRB Billing Repair User ( MARK required )

Allows the creation of Billing Repair data in order to submit invoices and repair records.

[ LRB Survey Participant ( MARK required )

Participates in survey process to enter quotes that will be used in US/ICA/MX price masters

Comments

For general user access, select LRB Billing Repair User and/or LRB Survey Participant. You
can only request one permission at a time, so you must complete the process twice for general
user access. Select Next to continue.

Once you receive e-mail notification of access to LRB, you can log on and begin using LRB.

Note: Access to certain functions within LRB are handled by the LRB administrator, who has
the ability to specify local LRB user access rights (and menu items).

LRB User Guide 2 Revised August 2022


http://www.railinc.com/
https://public.railinc.com/sites/default/files/documents/SSOUserGuide.pdf
https://public.railinc.com/sites/default/files/documents/SSOUserGuide.pdf
https://public.railinc.com/sites/default/files/documents/SSOUserGuide.pdf

Getting Started

Logging In
To log into LRB:

1. Open the browser.

2. Open the Railinc portal at http://www.railinc.com.

3. Loginto SSO (at upper right). The SSO Launch Pad is displayed (not shown).

4. Select Locomotive Repair Billing. The Locomotive Repair Billing Welcome page is
displayed (Exhibit 2).

Exhibit 2. LRB Welcome Page

RAILINC |L0comot‘|ve Repair Billing :RAIL Launch Pad~ Sign Out

Survey = Billing Repairs « Documentation «

Welcome

The Locomotive Repair Billing (LRE) system provides a centralized system to price. report, approve, inveice and distribute repairs on locomotives. As a single source of data it will
reduce the administrative costs associated with the current manual killing process which requires manually acquiring data for each customer, LRE will become the central and official
industry source for pricing repairs, ensuring consistent pricing by averaging repair costs among customers via the survey process. Automated approval requests for repairs entered or
sent to Railinc via the web or MQ to allow Class 1 Railroads to electronically price, validate and request approvals for locomative repairs.

Release: LRE; App-Version: 1.0.1

rivacy Rights Contact Us enm rvice Copyright 2021 Railinc® All righ

Continue by selecting an LRB application menu item (see Exhibit 3).

Exhibit 3. LRB Application Menu Functions

Surve Opens the Survey menu (Exhibit 45).
Billing Repairs Opens the Billing Repairs menu (Exhibit 4)
Documentation Opens the LRB User Guide (this document) in a new browser window.

Note: Menu content varies based on role-based permissions granted. The Survey menu is not
shown unless authorized via SSO (see Exhibit 1).

Logging Off

To exit from LRB, select Sign Out in the navigation links at the upper right of the page. The
Railinc SSO Login page is displayed.

LRB User Guide 3 Revised August 2022


http://www.railinc.com/

Billing Repairs

Billing Repairs

When you select Billing Repairs on an LRB page, the Billing Repairs menu is displayed (Exhibit 4).

Exhibit 4. Billing Repairs Menu

Billing Repairs =

Sezarch BRs

Priced BRs

nvoices

Enter a Mew BR

Draft & Error BRs

My Submitted BRs
BRs Pending My Approval
My Approved & Rejected BRs

BER Status Report

nvoice Summary

Billing Contacts

Exhibit 5 describes the tasks available on the Billing Repairs menu.

Exhibit 5. Billing Repairs Menu Items and Descriptions

Menu Item
Enter a New BR
Search BRs
Draft & Error BRs
Priced BRs
My Submitted BRs

BRs Pending My
Approval

My Approved &
Rejected BRs

BR Status Report

Invoices

Invoice Summary

Billing Contacts

Description

Create a new billing repair.

Search for existing billing repairs.

View or continue work on draft and errored billing repairs.
View, modify and submit priced billing repairs.

View your submitted billing repairs.

View billing repairs pending your approval.
View your approved and rejected billing repairs.

View billing repairs through a status report.
View, edit, and mark invoices.
View invoice summaries and print or display invoices.

View billing contact information.

LRB User Guide

4 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Enter a New Billing Repair

Notes:

o Ifthe billing repair is for an Inspection, the entering user must have permission to update
Inspections in Umler to ensure the entered BR data is transmitted successfully to Umler.
See your company SSO Administrator to obtain this authorization.

e Some users act as agents for several roads. The Active Roadmark drop-down (see Exhibit
6) is used to show which road the user ID is representing. This drop-down is modified in
the administrative SSO function (see Requesting LRB Access on page 2).

Exhibit 6. Active Roadmark/User

Enter Mew BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: AARE

1
1
1
|
I
! BNSF
1
1
1
1
1
1

Whenever locomotive repairs occur, an authorized user can create a billing repair to begin
tracking. A BR is entered and saved in two stages:

Initial BR Entry—General information about the locomotive and facility.

Adding Repair Lines—Specific repairs performed on the locomotive.

Initial BR Entry

1. Logonto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Enter a New BR. The Billing Repair - Main page is displayed
(Exhibit 7).

LRB User Guide 5 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 7. Billing Repair - Main

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

Billing Repair - Main

Specify the following for Manually Priced Job Codes
Contract Labor Rate

Use AAR Time Standard: @ Yes O No

puie

) d Removed Locati Why Made

' Job | Job Code oeation Code
=

Locomotive Initial * Locomotive Number *
Repaired SPLC * Q SH - Shop Billing
US - US Dollar - Select

Document Reference Number Draft

Billed Company *

- Date Repaired * ol

- Repair Facility Arrival Date =

Total records: 0

Manual / Umnler Sent Existing
Status Machine Attachment Attachment
- Date
Priced s

Na Repair Line (s) found.

3. Type in the following fields:

Locomotive Initial (road mark [2—4 characters])

a
b. Locomotive number (equipment number, 1-6 digits)

SRS

Billed Company (SCAC). This is who will be invoiced for the service.
Repaired SPLC (Standard Point Location Code, if known) or;

e Select the lookup icon ( CJ~.) to choose the appropriate Repaired SPLC where the
locomotive repairs are performed. The SPLC Look Up page opens in a new window

(Exhibit 8).

LRB User Guide

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 8. SPLC Look Up

SPLC Look Up v

o] 404524000 ROCKY MOUNT NC

Number of SPLC(s): 1

I«

SPLC

10.

e Choose or type location criteria and select Search.

o Select the radio button beside the appropriate choice and select Select. The window
closes and the selected SPLC is displayed in the Repaired SPLC field.

Select the Detail Source—Valid values are:

SH = Shop Billing (default)
MA = Material Supplied (Rule 85)

Use the calendar icon (E|) to select the date of the repair.

Select the Currency type. Valid values are:

US = US dollars
CA = Canadian dollars
MX = Mexican pesos

Optionally, select the Repair Facility Type. Valid values are:

LO = Locomotive Facility
LR = Line of Road
CS = Contract Shop

(Optional) Select the Repair Facility Arrival Date.
(Optional) Type a Document Reference Number (road-specific, if used).
(Optional) type a Contract Labor Rate. Labor Rate consists of direct labor, indirect labor,

fringe benefits and non-labor overhead costs associated with equipment repair. Refer to AAR
Office Manual Rule 111.5 for more information.

LRB User Guide 7 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

11. (Optional) check “No” for Use AAR Time Standards (default is to use the AAR standard for

repair jobs).
12. Select Save. A draft of the BR is saved (Exhibit 9).

Exhibit 9. Billing Repair - Main (after initial save)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL -

Billing Repair - Main

RAIL 107 RAIL
404534000 @ SH- Shop Billing - 11 0 a
US - Us Dollar - Select 11-02-2021 (]
ment Reference Numbe Draft
Specify the following for Manually Priced Job Codes
Contract Labor Rate
Use AAR Time Standard: @) Yes (O No
Total records: 0
d Manu
ved Jot Why Made . e Imler Sen = Existin
B J 2 Locati o ntity Net Ch Status r\;ulm =5 Attachment i

Save BR & Add Repair Lines E

13. Continue the BR entry by selecting Save BR & Add Repair Lines. See Adding Repair Lines
on page 9.

LRB User Guide Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Adding Repair Lines

Repair lines can be added to a new BR being created (after an initial Save), or to an existing BR
located using a search or viewing drafts. See Search Billing Repairs on page 15.

1. With a BR displayed on the Billing Repair - Main page (similar to Exhibit 9), select Save BR
& Add Repair Lines. The BR Job Couplet page is displayed (Exhibit 10).

Exhibit 10. BR Job Couplet

nter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: BNSF

BR Job Couplet

Locomotive: Total Charge: 0.00 Billing Party: BNSF

Repaired SPLC; Location: ROCKY MT, NC Status: Draft

Date Repaired: 06-05-2021 Invoice Number: Not Invoiced Invoice Date: Not Invoiced

O Manually Priced

Cancel

2. Type in a known Job Code or select the lookup icon ( qu) to choose the appropriate Applied
Job Code. The Select Job Code popup opens (Exhibit 11).

Exhibit 11. Select Job Code

O 1095 Federal Inspection Only

3. Scroll to the applicable job code and select its radio button. The popup closes and the selected
code is placed in the field.

Note: Ifanew repair item, the code is applied to both the Applied Job Code and Removed
Job Code fields. If an obsolete part is being replaced with a new item, the Applied
and Removed job codes will usually be different.

4. If the job is to be manually priced, check Manually Priced. Otherwise, leave unchecked to use
railroad standard material and labor rate prices.

5. As appropriate, check Wrong Repair if an improper or nonpermissible repair was reported
through an invalid applied/removed Job Code couplet.

6. Select Continue. The BR Job Couplet Detail page is displayed.

For Automatically priced BRs, continue with Automatically Priced BR Details on page 10.

For Manually priced BRs continue with Manually Priced BR Details on page 12.

LRB User Guide 9 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Automatically Priced BR Details

Exhibit 12. BR Job Couplet Detail (auto-pricing)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

BR Job Couplet Details

Locomotive:

Repaired SPLC:

Date Repaired: 11-05-2021

Applied Job Code Description: Federal Inspection Only

Applied Job Code:

u

Federal Inspection Only

Total Charge 0.00
Location: ROCKY MT, NC
Invoice Number: Not Invoiced

Condition Code:

Removed Job Code:

u

Billing Party:

Status:

Invoice Date:

service attention

RAIL
Draft
Not Invoiced

1.

Exhibit 13. Applied Qualifier

-
1

appropriate code (Exhibit 13).

No. of records: 1
Qualifier

O u

Description

RR standard material

appropriate code (Exhibit 13).

Choose one of the following actions:

Complete the Quantity field. No other input is required.

Optionally, complete the Applied and Removed Serial Number fields.

Complete the Applied Qualifier Code field, or select the lookup icon ( CJ~.) to choose the

Complete the Removed Qualifier Code field, or select the lookup icon ( CJ~.) to choose the

a. Select Save to save the detail and return to the Billing Repair - Main page (Exhibit 14).

b. Choose Add Next, which saves the first repair line and displays the BR Job Couplet page

(Exhibit 10) where another repair can be entered.

LRB User Guide

10

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 14. Billing Repair - Main (with single line item)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

o BR successfully saved. x
Billing Repair - Main

RAIL 0000000107 RAIL

404534000 Q SH - Shop Billing - 11-05-2021 [a]
US - US Dollar v Repair Facility Type v 11022021 )

Numt Priced

Specify the following for Manually Priced Job Codes
0.00

Use AAR Time Standard: @) Yes (O No

10 50 100 250 500 1000

Save BR & Add Repair Lines Copy as New m

Optionally, add an attachment to provide additional details. See Adding Attachments on page 14
for more information.

Note: Job Codes 0001, 0002, and 9008 require an attachment in order to save a repair line item.

Choose from the following actions:

Delete Repair Lines—Deletes a selected (checked) repair line item.

Save BR &Add Repair Lines——Opens the BR Job Couplet page (Exhibit 10).
Save—Saves the BR as displayed.

Copy as New—Clones the current BR for use with another locomotive. See Copy as New on
page 15.

LRB User Guide 11 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Manually Priced BR Details

Locomotive
Repaired SPLC

Date Repaired:

Applied Job Code:

Pricing Information

0.00

Applied Job Code Descri

BR Job Couplet Details

iption: Windshield EMD

3002

Exhibit 15. BR Job Couplet Detail (manual pricing)

BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

Total Charge: 210932
Location: ROCKY MT, NC

Invoice Number Not Invoiced

Select

Removed Job Code:

Billing Party:

Status:

Invoice Date:

0.00

Cancel

1. Complete the following fields:

a. Responsibility Code. Select value from the drop-down.

b. Condition Code (a numerical code used on Billing Repair Cards to indicate grade of
material applied or repairs performed). See AAR Rule 83. Select from drop-down.

c. Applied Qualifier. Type in a known Applied Qualifier or select the lookup icon ( q~-) to
choose the appropriate Applied Qualifier. The Qualifier window opens (Exhibit 13).

Select the appropriate Qualifier and select X to close the window. The qualifier is
added to the field.

d. Removed Qualifier. Type in a known Removed Qualifier or select the lookup icon ( Q\)
to choose the appropriate Removed Qualifier. The Qualifier window opens (similar to
Exhibit 13).

LRB User Guide

12

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

2. Choose one of the following actions:

Locomotive Location. Valid values are:

Exhibit 16. Locomotive Location

20

F-

L-

2-

3-

4.

5

8-

9.

14

18-

19-

B-

Position 1

Position 2

Position 3

Position 4

Position 5

Position 8

Position 9

12 - Position 12

13 - Position 13

Position 14

7 - Position 17

Position 18

Position 19

- Position 20

Back

Center

Front

Left

L1 - Left Position 1

L10 - Left Position 10

L2 - Left Position 2

L3 - Left Position 3

Quantity. Type the appropriate number.

B ]

L4 - Left Position 4

L5 - Left Position 5

L6 - Left Position &

L7 - Left Position 7

L8 - Left Position &

L9 - Left Position 9

LF - Left Fixed

LS - Left Sliding

R - Right

R1 - Right Positicn 1

R10 - Right Position 10

R2 - Right Positicn 2

R3 - Right Position 3

R4 - Right Positicn 4

RS - Right Position 5

R3 - Right Position &

RS - Right Position 9

RF - Right Fixed

RS - Right Sliding

Why Made Code. Use the drop-down to select the appropriate code used to designate the
reason repairs were made or services performed.

(optional) Adjust Narrative (populated from applied qualifier choice).

Material Price. Total cost in US dollars.

Labor Price. Total cost in US dollars.

Note: When tabbing out of Labor Price, the Total Price field is automatically

calculated.

Save—Saves the detail and returns to the Billing Repair - Main page (Exhibit 14).

Add Next—Saves the first repair line and displays the BR Job Couplet page (Exhibit 10)
where another repair can be entered.

LRB User Guide

13

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Adding Attachments

When adding a repair line, you can select the Attachments button to add attachments that
provide additional details about the repair. The Attachment Details page is displayed (Exhibit 17).

Exhibit 17. Attachment Details

Attachment Details

Upload attachment: *

Choose File ‘ No file chosen

Total records: 0

No Attachments found.

Back

Select Choose File to locate the file you want to attach.

The file size of each attachment is limited to 6 MB, and you can add up to 25 attachments per
repair line item. Accepted file types are: (.docx, .doc, .pdf, .png, .jpeg, .csv, xlIsx, .xls, .jpg, .gif,
.pptx, and .ppt).

Next, select Upload Attachment.

Exhibit 18. Attachment Details (Showing Uploaded Attachment)

@ Attachment successfully uploaded.

Attachment Details

Upload attachment: *

Choose File !Nc file chosen

Total records: 1

Created Date Delete Attachment

Attachment Id Jocume: ne Download Created B
iz e bbb kb m

Back

Once the file is attached, you can do any of the following:

e Select Choose File to upload another attachment for the same repair line item.

LRB User Guide 14 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

e Seclect Download to download the attachment to your device.
e Select Delete to remove the attachment.

e Select Back to return to the Billing Repair - Main page (Exhibit 14).

Note: The billing party can view, add, or delete BR attachments in the Draft/Error, Priced, and
Rejected statuses. Additionally, the billing and billed parties can view BR attachments in
the submitted, approved, and invoiced statuses.

Copy as New

This function uses an existing BR being viewed to create another BR similar to it, but for a
different locomotive. This can be used to simplify complex maintenance BRs for a fleet of
locomotives.

Warning: After selecting Copy as New, immediately modify the locomotive number and select
Save to ensure modifications will NOT be written to the original BR.

Make adjustments (adding and deleting repair lines) for the copied BR as described in the
previous sections.

Search Billing Repairs

This function is used to locate BRs in the system using a variety of criteria.

1. Logonto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Search BRs. The Search BRs page is displayed (Exhibit 19).

Exhibit 19. Search BRs

BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

Search BRs

(@ Show My BRs (O Show Foreign BRs

LRB User Guide 15 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

3. Set the Search Criteria (at least one):

a. Begin and End Month and Year fields as appropriate. Use drop-downs.
b. Invoice Month and Year as appropriate. Use drop-downs.

c. Type Locomotive Initial (2 to 4-character SCAC).

d. Type Locomotive Number (1-6 digits).

e. Billed Company (2 to 4-character SCAC).

f.  Select Status. Valid values are:

Select (default)
Draft

Priced
Approved
Rejected

Error

Invoiced
Submitted

Note: Ifleft set to “Select”, all statuses are included.

g. Select radio button to view My BRs or Foreign BRs (defaults to My BRs).

Note: If Show Foreign BRs is selected, only submitted, approved, or rejected BRs can
be shown. No actions are available for foreign BRs (Exhibit 21). Local user BRs
allow actions (Exhibit 20)

LRB User Guide 16 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

4. Select Search or press Enter. The page is redisplayed with search results meeting the criteria
in a table at the bottom (Exhibit 20).

Exhibit 20. Search BRs (with local search results)

B | Active Roadmark: RAIL

Search BRs

(® Show MyBRs () Show Foreign BRs

Search Results

RAL RAL 10-13-2021 178101000 168.74 4250

RAL RAIL 380000000 338.00 5300
RAL RAL 404334000 0.00 2080.02
(] ra RAL RAL 404324000 100.00 13442
R RAL RAL 404757000 0.00 200002
(] ®r RAL RAL 411657000 0.00 200,02
RAL RAL 565900000 0.00 21500

RAL RAL 685500000 1240.00 1500 35500 Approve: d

693473000 100.00 2500 1300 Approved

809055000 0.00 150,00 15000 Approved

10 5 1 251 500 1000

To view the details of a listed BR, select its Locomotive ID link. The Billing Repair - Main page
is displayed (similar to Exhibit 14 or Exhibit 23) with details for the BR. Lists longer than 10
records (one page), have a navigation bar (see Exhibit 22).

If the BR has been invoiced, no actions other than deleting the BR can be done from the search
results table. Other statuses open the page with editable fields (as shown in Exhibit 14) and you
can modify repair line items and resubmit the BR for approval again.

To delete a BR on this page, check the BR’s checkbox and select Delete.

To export results to a CSV file, check the checkbox(es) for the BRs that you want to export, and
select Export CSV. Note that the export contains additional columns of data that are not
displayed in the search results, including Material and Labor Charge by line item.

LRB User Guide 17 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 21. Search BRs (with Foreign results)

E New BR | Se: | Active Roadmark:  RAIL -
Search BRs
’ o
Select - Select -
- tr .
Select *  Select -
. " ov
Select v Select -
Locomol ocomotive Number Billed Company
5 () Show MyBRs (® Show Foreign BRs
Select -
Search Results
Total records: 38 | Export CSV
Locomathve I Bl Party [ Date Repaired SPIC Materisl Charge labor Charge Total Charge Stats Owned By Last Updated By
RalL RAIL 10-13-2021 178101000 183.74 4850 21728 Submitted &
RAIL RAIL 10-26-2021 219202000 000 13412 13412 Invoiced
RAIL RALL 11-03-2021 219202000 50000 000 50000 Submitted
RAIL RAIL 02-01-2000 201617000 200 700 13.00 invoiced
RaIL RAL 02-01-2018 291617000 10621 nas 212915 Invoiced
RaIL RAIL 02-02-2018 201617000 189621 212915 Inwoiced
RAIL RAIL 04-18-2010 291617000 0.00 1028 1028 Approved
RaiL RAIL 05-13-2009 291617000 121300 .00 123400 Inwoiced
RAIL RAIL 02-01-2018 291617000 189621 23294 2129.15 knwoiced
RaiL RAIL 02-25-2018 291617000 189621 23294 212915 iwoiced v
1 2 3 4 » M 10 50 | 100 | 250 | 500 1000

No actions are available on this page. Select the Locomotive ID link to view the details of the BR
(Exhibit 23). Lists longer than 10 records (one page), have a navigation bar (see Exhibit 22). You
can set the number of records to view per page.

Exhibit 22. Search Results Table Navigation

1
] Total number Exportrecords I
| Search Results ofrecords toacsvile J
1 > :
: Total records: 38 | Export C5V. \
' |
| Lacomative ID Rilling Party Rilled Company Date Repaired SPIC Material Charge labor Charge Tatal Charge Status Clear any fiters St Updated By h
! that may be set |
i RAIL RAIL 10-13-2021 17101000 16874 85 20724 Submitted g |
1
I RAIL RAIL 10-26-2021 219202000 000 13412 13412 Invoiced |
1
: RAIL RAIL 102021 219202000 50000 om 50000 Submitted |
| RAIL RAIL 08-01-2008 21617000 500 7.00 1300 Invoiced 1
o |
: RAIL it ff Goto aspeciic Y-01-2018 231617000 189621 2329 212915 Invoiced |
1 page 291617000 189521 23204 212015 Invoiced Navigation bar 1
1
1 4
H Golgall;:ﬂrst Gotothe 231617000 000 1028 1028 Approved |
1 previous page 121300 2100 invoiced :
1 Go to the last Setthe number of
\ nage 189621 2294 [ records taview 1
1 1896.21 23284 Perpage v !
' |
1 10 50 | 100 250 00 t0n
1
____________ 1

LRB User Guide 18 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 23. Billing Repair - Main (detail from Foreign Search—no actions possible)

3R | Searcn BRs | Active Roadmark:  RAIL

Billing Repair - Main

Locomotive: RAIL 0000001001 Total Charge: 217.24 Billing Party: RAIL
Repaired SPLC: 178101000 Location: NEW YORK, NY Status:

Date Repaired: 10-13-2021 Invoice Number: Not Invoiced Invoice Date:

Locomotive Initial: RAIL Locomotive Number 0000001001 Billed Company: RAIL
Repaired SPLC: 178101000 Detail Source: Shop Billing Date Repaired: 10-13-2021
Currency: s Defect Card Party: Defect Card Date:

Repair Facility Type: Repair Facility Arrival Date

Documant Reference
Number:

Specify the following for Manually Priced Job Codes

Contract Labor Rate: 0.00
Use AAR Time Standard: @) Yes () No
Total records: 1

Applied Job Code Removed Job Code ocation Why Made Code Quantity Net Charge Status mier Sent Date Attachment Existing Attachments.

1085 1095 1 2 1 a1 Priced Attachments

Job Code links on Foreign BRs are for viewing only. Select Back to return to the Search BRs
foreign results list.

LRB User Guide 19 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Draft & Error Billing Repairs

This function is used to display BRs in draft or error status in the system that need to be priced or
edited prior to submitting for approval.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Draft & Error BRs. The Draft & Error BRs page is displayed
(Exhibit 24).

Exhibit 24. Draft & Error BRs

Enter New BR

search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

Draft & Error BRs

Locomative ID Billing Party Billed Company

RAIL DDO0ODT134 RAIL RaIL
RAIL 0D RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL
RAIL RAIL

Date Repaired
09-15-2021
09-18-2021
09-21-2021
09-27-2021
08-29-2021
10-08-2021
10-08-2021
10-20-2021
11-02-2021
11-02-2021

SPLC
404340000
860136000
080094000
456440000
411657000
142000000
863775000
412750000
411700000
417614000

Total Charge
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft
Draft

Status

Total records: 10

Ownad By Last Updated By

3. (Optional) To review the repair lines for the BR, select the Locomotive ID link. The Billing
Repair - Main page is displayed (similar to Exhibit 14).

a.

C.

Select the Job Code link to open the BR Job Couplet page (Exhibit 10)
b. Select Continue to open the BR Job Couplet Detail page (Exhibit 12).

Review or modify any details and select Save.

4. If all repair lines are satisfactory, check the box beside the BR and select Price. A
confirmation panel is displayed.

& Confirmation required.

Price the celected BR(s)?

No

X

Yes

5. Select Yes to confirm the pricing. The BR is removed from the list and a success message is
displayed.

LRB User Guide

20

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Priced Billing Repairs

The Priced Billing Repairs function is used to send priced BRs to the billed company/road for
approval.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Priced BRs. The Outstanding BRs page is displayed (Exhibit 25).

Exhibit 25. Outstanding BRs - Priced

Enter Mew BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL v

Outstanding BRs - Priced

Total records: 10

D Locomotive ID Billing Party Billed Company Date Repaired SPLC Total Charge Status Owned By Last Updated By
(] RAIL0ODOT0330 RAIL RAIL 09-02-2021 234000000 960.00  Priced -
J RAIL RAIL 10-04-2021 064112000 812.98 Priced
j RAIL RAIL 10-08-2021 411657000 895.00 Priced
] RAIL RAIL 10-12-2021 404540000 191.45 Priced
j RAIL RAIL 10-12-2021 366647000 182341 Priced
) RAIL RAIL 10-17-2021 411675000 T89.43 Priced
:\ RAIL RAIL 11-02-2021 461430000 1372.00 Priced
) RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021 411700000 91500  Priced
O RAIL RAIL 11-02-2021 404757000 130736 Priced
] RAIL RAIL 11-06-2021 141360000 250.00 Priced v

3. (Optional) To review the repair lines for the BR, select the Locomotive ID link. The Billing
Repair - Main page is displayed (similar to Exhibit 14).

a. Select the Job Code links to open the BR Job Couplet page (Exhibit 10)
b. Select Continue to open the BR Job Couplet Detail page (Exhibit 12).
c. Review or modify any details and select Save.

4. If all repairs lines are satisfactory, check the box beside the BR and select Request for
Approval. A confirmation panel is displayed.

@ Confirmation required. x

Request approval for the selected BR(s)?

Mo Yes

5. Select Yes to confirm the request. The BR is removed from the list and a success message is
displayed. Notification is sent to the billed company/road that approval has been requested. The
billed company continues as described in Billing Repairs Pending My Approval on page 23.

LRB User Guide 21 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

My Submitted Billing Repairs

This function is used to display those BRs that have been submitted to billed companies for
approval. This function can be used to modify a BR that had been prematurely submitted and
additional repairs possibly executed, or to follow up on unapproved BRs.

1. Logonto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed

(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>My Submitted BRs. The BRs Submitted for Approval page is
displayed (Exhibit 26).

Exhibit 26. BRs Submitted for Approval

Billing Party

RAIL

RAIL

RAIL

RAIL DDOCODBOS+ RAIL

BRs - Submitted for Approval

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

Billed Company
RAIL
RAIL
RAIL

RAIL

Date Repaired

08-15-2021

09-27-2021

10-13-2021

11-03-2021

SPL

404534000

404757000

173101000

380000000

otal Charge

2060.02

2060.02

217.24

423.00

Total records: 4

Status Owned By Last Updated By
Submitted
Submitted
Submitted

Submitted

3. To review the repair lines for the BR, select the Locomotive ID link. The Billing Repair -
Main page is displayed (similar to Exhibit 14).

a.

To add repairs lines, select Save &Add Repair Lines as described in Adding Repair
Lines on page 9.

To delete repairs lines, check the box beside the appropriate Job Code and select Delete
Repair Lines, confirm, and Save.

To clone the current BR for use with another locomotive select Copy as New. See Copy
as New on page 15.

To change Job Code information, select the Job Code links to open the BR Job Couplet
page (Exhibit 10)

e Select Continue to open the BR Job Couplet Detail page (Exhibit 12).

e Review or modify any details and select Save.

If changes have been made, the status is reset to Draft. The BR must be repriced and a
new request for approval submitted.

LRB User Guide

22 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Billing Repairs Pending My Approval

This function is used to display a list of submitted BRs ready to be approved or rejected by the
billable company.

1. The billable company (or its representative) logs onto LRB as described in Logging In on
page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed (Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs> BRs Pending My Approval. The BRs Pending My Approval page
is displayed (Exhibit 27).

Exhibit 27. BRs - Pending My Approval

Enter Mew BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

BRs - Pending My Approval
Total records: 5

Billing Party Billed Company Date Repaired SPLC otal Charge Status Owned By Last Updated By

RAIL RAIL 09-15-2021 404534000 2060.02 Submitted
RAIL RAIL 09-27-2021 404757000 2060.02 Subrnitted
RAIL RAIL 10-13-2021 178101000 217.24 Submitted
RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021 380000000 423.00 Subrnitted
RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021 219202000 500.00 Submitted

Comment:

Exhibit 27 lists several BRs pending approval. The billed company can review the entire BR and
job details by selecting the Locomotive ID link.

See the following sections for information about rejecting and approving BRs:

e Rejecting a BR on page 23.

e Approving a BR on page 25.

Rejecting a BR

To reject a BR:

1. On the BRs - Pending My Approval page (Exhibit 28), check the box beside the BR to be
rejected.

LRB User Guide 23 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 28. BRs - Pending My Approval (with BR selected and Rejection Reason)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL v

BRs - Pending My Approval

_| Locomotive ID Billing Party Billed Company Date Repaired
[ RalooocO0O107 RAIL RAIL 08-15-2021
J RAIL RAIL 09-27-2021
Bl RAIL RAIL 10-13-2021

] RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021
] RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021

Comment:

SPL

404534000

404757000

178101000

380000000

219202000

Total Charge
2060.02
2060.02
217.24
423.00

500.00

Mot customary feg

Status
Submitted
Submitted
Submitted
Submitted

Submitted

Total racords: 5

Cwned By Last Updated By

50 100 250 500 1000

2. Type in a mandatory reason for rejection in the Comment field.

3. Select Reject BR(s). A confirmation panel is displayed.

& Confirmation required. x

Reject the selected BR(s)?

Mo Yes

4. Select Yes. A success message is displayed and the BRs - Pending My Approval page is
redisplayed with the remaining unprocessed BR (Exhibit 29).

Exhibit 29. BRs - Pending My Approval (Reject message—one unprocessed BR)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL v

° 1 BR(s) have been rejected.

BRs - Pending My Approval

) Locomotive ID Billing Party Dilled Company Date Repaired

] RAIL DDOCODO100 RAIL RAIL 08-27-2021
[ RAIL RAIL 10-13-2021
03 RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021

) RAIL RAIL 11-03-2021

Comi

SPLC
404757000
173101000
380000000
219202000

ment:

Total Charge

Status
Submitted
Submitted
Submitted

Submitted

Total records: 4

Owned By Last Updated By

50 100 250 500 1000

LRB User Guide

24

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

When a rejected BR is viewed, the rejection reason is displayed (Exhibit 30).

Exhibit 30. Billing Repair - Main (with Rejected BR)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL A4

Billing Repair - Main

Locomotive: RAIL 0000000107 Total Charge: 2060.02 Billing Party: RAIL
Repaired SPLC: 404534000 Location: ROCKY MT, NC Status: Rejecied
Date Repaired: 09-15-2021 Invoice Number: Not Invoicad Invoice Date: Not Invoiced
Approve/Reject Date: 11-08-2021

Approve/Reject Reason:  Net customary fee

Locomative Initial: RAIL Locomative Number: 0000000107 Billed Company: RAIL
Repaired SPLC: 404534000 Detail Source: Shop Billing Date Repaired: 09-15-2021
Currency: us Defect Card Party: Defect Card Date:

Repair Facility Type: Contract Shop Repair Facility Arrival Date: 09-01-2021

Document Reference Approve/Reject Reason:  Not customary fee

Number:

Specify the following for Manually Priced Job Codes

Contract Labor Rate: 000
Use AAR Time Standard: () ves (O) No

Total records: 1

pplied ok emoved Jol mler Sen
Sz | dick Location Why Made Code Quantity HNet Charge Status u |‘|” ' Attachment

Code Code

093 1095 3 1 2060.02 Priced Altachments

Back

An e-mail rejection notification is sent to the submitter.

Approving a BR

To approve a BR:

1. On the BRs - Pending My Approval page (Exhibit 28), check the box beside the BR to be
approved.

2. Select Approve BR(s). A confirmation panel is displayed.

& Confirmation required. b4

Approve the selected BR(s)?

LRB User Guide 25 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

3. Select Yes. A success message is displayed and the BRs - Pending My Approval page is
redisplayed with the remaining unprocessed BR (Exhibit 31).

Exhibit 31. BRs - Pending My Approval (Approve message—No unprocessed BRs)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

o 1 BR(s) have been approved.

BRs - Pending My Approval

J

] RAIL RAIL 10-13-2021

J RALL RAIL 11-03-2021
[3 RAIL RalL 11-03-2021

Billing Party Billed Company Date Repaired

SPLC

178101000
380000000
219202000

Comment:

Total Charge Status
217.24 Submitted
42300 Submitted

30000 Submitted

50

Total records: 3

Owned

By Last Updated By

100 230 200 1000

An e-mail approval notification is sent to the submitter.

My Approved & Rejected Billing Repairs

This function is used to display a list of BRs in the approved or rejected statuses that are ready to

be invoiced to the billable company.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed

(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>My Approved & Rejected BRs. The My Approved & Rejected BRs

page is displayed (Exhibit 32).

LRB User Guide

26

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 32. My Approved & Rejected BRs

Active Roadmark:  RAIL

Search BRs

My Approved & Rejected BRs

Total records:

L] Locomotive ID Billing Party Billed Company Date Repaired SPLC otal Charge Status Owned By
RAIL RAIL 07-02-2021 411857000 208002 Rejected
| RAIL RaIL 08-10-2021 566900000 21500 Approved
RAIL RAIL 08-10-2021 404534000 23472 Rejected
RAIL RAIL 09-15-2021 404534000 2060.02  Rejected
a RAIL RAIL 09-27-2021 4757000 206002 Approved
| RAIL RaIL 09-28-2021 683500000 1353500  Approved
O RAIL RAIL 10-11-2021 08055000 15000 Approved
] RAILL RAIL 10-17-2021 693478000 14500 Approved
10 50 100

3]

Last Updated By

250 500 1000

3.
Create Invoice page is displayed (Exhibit 33).

Exhibit 33. BR - Create Invoice

Select the checkboxes beside the BRs to be invoiced and select Create Invoices. The BR -

BR - Create Invoice

As a reminder, please finalize and Submit all BRs 1o Data Exchange by the last day of each month to be included in the current months Data Exchange process.

For Account Month Year:  November - 2021 -
Select Inveice Numbker Inveoice Date Payment Due Date Billed Company Detail Lines
Nov2021B50017 -02-2021 = 26-2021 B paL

Cancel Save Selected

Total Charge

215.00

There is one line for each BR selected for invoicing. BRs being billed to the sa
combined into one invoice.

4. Set the Account Month and Year.

For each BR invoice line:

a. Type in the Invoice Number to be used.
b. Select the Invoice Date (use S icon).

c. Select the Payment Due Date (use S icon).

Check the box beside each BR invoice and select Save Selected. The BR -
page is redisplayed with a success message (Exhibit 34).

me company are

Create Invoice

LRB User Guide 27

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 34. BR - Create Invoice (with Saved Invoice)

o 1 Invoice(s) successfully saved. b
BR - Create Invoice

As a reminder, please finalize and Submit all BRs to Data Exchange by the last day of each month to be included in the current months Data Exchange process.
For Account Month Year:  November v 2021 -

Select Invsice Number Invoice Date Payment Due Date Billed Company Detail Lines Total Charge

Now2021850017 11.02-2021 M 11-26-2021 B gal 1 215.00
Cancel Save Selected
Notes:

e The status of a saved invoiced BR is “Invoiced” when viewed from a Search BR. The
status is “Pending” when viewed using the Invoices task (described in Invoices on
page 29).

e The status of a Finalized and Marked invoice BR is “Invoiced” when viewed from a
Search BR. The status is “Final” when viewed using the Invoices task (described in
Invoices on page 29).

7. To obtain a printed or PDF invoice, see Invoice Summary on page 31.

Billing Repair Status Report

This function is used to view all BRs in the Approved or Rejected status for the logged-on road.

1. Logonto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>BR Status Reports. The BR Status Report page is displayed (Exhibit
35).

Exhibit 35. BR Status Report

iter New BR Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

BR Status Report

Search Begin Month

Select

Search Begin ¥

s Select

Select

- Select

LRB User Guide

28

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

3. Use the drop-downs to select the Begin and End month and the Begin and End year.

4. Select Report. The page is redisplayed with Approved or Rejected status BRs for the
requested period (Exhibit 36).

Exhibit 36. BR Status Report (for requested period)

Enter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL
BR Status Report
Search Begin Month Search Begin Yea
Select - Select ad
Search End Month 5 h End Yea
Select - Select -
Report
Report
Export CSV
Period Billed Company Locomative Status BR Lines Total Labor Total Material Total Outstanding
03-2010  Rall TEST 0000001234 Rejected 1 $0.00 $1028 sio2e °
Total for Menth Rejected 1 $0.00 $10.28 $10.28
Total for Manth RAIL Al 1 $0.00 31028 $10.28
Total for Month 03-2010 1 $0.00 $10.28 $10.28
11-2021 Rl Approved 1 $0.00 51455 §14.55
Total for Menth Approved 1 $0.00 31455 §14.55
112001 Rall RAIL D0DDDOO100 Rejected 1 $0.00 134,12 $134.12
Total for Month Rejected 1 $0.00 $134.12 §134.12
Total for Month RAIL Al 2 $0.00 $148.67 $148.67
Total for Month 11-2021 2 $0.00 $148.67 §148.67 I

This page is for viewing only. Selecting any Billed Company link opens the Search BR page with
the billed company field populated. See Search Billing Repairs on page 15.

To export results to a CSV file, select Export CSV.

Invoices

This function is used to view and edit all invoiced BRs in the Pending, or Final status for the
logged-on road.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Invoices. The BR Invoice List page is displayed (Exhibit 37).

LRB User Guide 29 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 37. BR - Invoice List

Enter Mew BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL -
BR - Invoice List
Total records: 14
Invoice Number Invoice Date Billed Company Status
2021-11-0 RAIL Final
34214 2018-02-01 RAIL Finel
fadd 2019-08-18 RAIL Final
fdsfadsf 2019-08-18 RAIL Final
tdsfadst 2019-08-18 RAIL Final
Mev2021B50017 2021-11-02 RAIL Final
2018-08-18 RAIL Final
test 2013-09-18 RAIL Finel
test 2019-09-18 RAIL Final
test 2019-09-18 RAIL Final
1 2 » M 10 50 100 250 500 1000

Invoiced statuses can include the following:
Pending—BR has been invoiced, but it is editable.
Final—BR has been invoiced and is not editable.

3. To view the details of an invoice, select its Invoice number link. The BR - Edit Invoice page
is displayed (Exhibit 38).

Exhibit 38. BR - Edit Invoice

BR - Edit Invoice
Invoice Number Invoice Date Payment Due Date Billed Company Detail Lines

0002 11-01-2021 B 11-30-2021 B RAL

4. (Optional) Make needed changes to the Invoice Number, Invoice Date, and Payment Due
Date.

5. Select one of the following:
a. Save—Saves changes to the Invoice fields and sets the Invoice Status to Pending.

b. Finalize—Saves changes to the invoice fields and sets the Invoice Status to final. A
success message is displayed.

c. Cancel—Discards all changes and returns to the BR - Invoice list (Exhibit 37).

LRB User Guide 30 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Invoice Summary

This function is used to view invoice information for the logged-on road.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Invoice Summary. The BR History - Invoicing by Month page is
displayed (Exhibit 39).

Exhibit 39. BR History - Invoicing by Month

ter New BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL
BR History - Invoicing by Month

@ Year to Date

O From: Select - Select - To: Select b Select

3. Set criteria:

a. Select Year to Date (default) or
b. Specify From/To Month and Years fields from the drop-downs.

4. Select Search. The page is redisplayed with invoicing meeting the criteria in a sortable table
(Exhibit 40).

Exhibit 40. BR History - Invoicing by Month (with specified month results)

Enter New BR Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL -
BR History - Invoicing by Month

(@) Year to Date

O From: Select v Select b To Select - Select -

Search Results
Total records: 2

oice Number Invaice Status Month Year Billed Company Total Labor Total Materia Total Invoiced

Mov2021B50017 Final Nov 2021 RAIL §213.00 50.00 5215.00
Final MNov. 2021 RAIL §13412 S0.00 §134.12
10 50 100 250 500 000

5. To view the detail of an invoice, select its link. The BR - Invoice Detail page is displayed
(Exhibit 41).

LRB User Guide 31 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 41. BR - Invoice Detail

Enter Mew BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL

BR - Invoice Detail

Invoice Mumber: ~ Nov2021B50017

Currency: us

Billing Repairs: 215.00

SH RAIL

Detail Source Equiprment Initial

11-02-2021

Equipment Number
0000000100

Billed Company: RAIL

Invoice Status: Final
Total ltems: 1

Total Charge
215.00

Back Create PDF

Choose from the following tasks:

Finalize—(for draft status invoices only). Invoice status becomes Final and the Create PDF

button is displayed.

Create PDF—Display the Invoice detail suitable for viewing and printing in a new window

(Exhibit 42).

Cancel—Return to the search results page (Exhibit 40).

Create PDF

While viewing the details of an invoice, select Create PDF. The invoice is displayed in a new
window. The appearance may vary depending on how your PC is configured for displaying PDF
files. Minimally, there are two pages—an invoice (Exhibit 42), followed by a itemization per

locomotive (Exhibit 43).

LRB User Guide

32

Revised August 2022




Billing Repairs

Exhibit 42. Invoice Detail (first page)

Printed Invoices
RAIL
Bill Month - Nov 2021 Billed Road RAIL
INVOICE NUMBER - Nov2021BS0017 INVOICE DATE - 11-02-2021
Payment Date - 11-26-2021
REMIT TO:
Mayuree Chinnan Mayuree Chinnari
QA QA
RAILINC CORPORATION RAILINC CORPORATION
7001 Weston Parkway YOUR CHECK
Cary, NC 27513
PHONE: 919.379.7536
FAX
EMAIL: mayuree.chinnan@railinc.com
Page 1 of 2

LRB User Guide 33 Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Exhibit 43. Invoice Detail (secondary locomotive itemization page)

Printed Invoices

ASSOICATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS - BILLING REPAIR

Federal Inspection |4

Railinc
REF:
Bill Month - Nov 2021
LOCO. INITIAL - RAIL LOCO. NUMBER - 0000000100 Billed Road RAIL
DATE OF REPAIR - 08-10-2021 REPAIRED AT - 566900000
INVOICE NUMBER - INVOICE DATE - 11-02-2021 PAYMENT DUE DATE - 11-26-2021
Nov2021B50017

LOC QTY  COND JC AQ REPAIR WHY

CODE APPLD DESCRIPTION  MADE

Actions that can be taken on these pages include:

e Saving the PDF invoice (select File>Save).
e Printing the PDF invoice (select File>Print or Ctrl+P)
e Close the window.

LRB User Guide 34

Revised August 2022



Billing Repairs

Billing Contacts

This function is used to view billing contact information for the logged-on road. This information
is obtained from FindUs.Rail.com. Refer to the FindUs.Rail User Guide for more information.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Billing Repairs>Billing Contacts. The Billing Contacts page is displayed (Exhibit
44),

Exhibit 44. Billing Contacts

Enter Mew BR | Search BRs | Active Roadmark: RAIL v

Billing Contacts

NOTE: The contacts below reflect information in FindUs.Rail. This information is used by LRB for sending notifications and may be used as a mechanism for others to contact your company related
to Locomotive Repair Bil mi To update this information, you will need company admin access or you will need to contact your FindUs Rail company admin. Click here to access FindUs.Rail,

Contact Information Exception Inquiry Remit To
Company Name RAILINC CORPORATION RAILINC CORPORATION RAILINC CORPORATION
Name
Title oA QA (s}
Phone
Fax
Emnail Address
Address Line 1 7001 Weston Parkway 7001 Weston Parloway 7001 Weston Paroway

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Cary Cary Cary

State/Province NC NC MC

Country S us us v

This page is for viewing only.

3. To exit, select another task from the application menu.

LRB User Guide 35 Revised August 2022


https://public.railinc.com/sites/default/files/documents/FindUsRail_UG.pdf

Survey

Survey

When you select Survey on an LRB page, the Survey menu is displayed (Exhibit 45).

Exhibit 45. Survey Menu

Current Survey

Take Survey

Exhibit 46 describes the tasks available on the Survey menu.

Exhibit 46. Survey Menu Items and Descriptions
Menu ltem Description

Current Survey Opens the read only Survey Setup Info page (Exhibit 47).

Take Survey Opens the Take Survey page (Exhibit 50).

Current Survey

This function is used to view the current survey being conducted.

1. Log onto LRB as described in Logging In on page 3. The LRB Home page is displayed
(Exhibit 2).

2. Select Survey>Current Survey. The Survey Setup Info page is displayed (Exhibit 47).

Exhibit 47. Survey Setup Info (read only)

RAILINC ‘ Locomotive Repair Billing BGWCSX : RAIL Launch Pad Sign Qut

Home Documentation »

Survey Setup Info

Survey

Survey Name: April 2022 Status: QOpen PM Period: Apr-2022 - Jun-2022
Date Opened: 11-17-2021 Survey Close Date: 11-20-2021 Actual Close Date:
Total Parts Surveyed: 5

This page is for viewing only. In this example, the LRB Administrator is seeking billing
information on 5 parts. The survey was opened on 11-17-2021 and must be completed by 11-20-
2021 (no Actual Close Date is entered). The PM Period (Price Master applicability period) is for
the second quarter of 2021. This is the period for which the new quote would apply.

To exit, select another menu item.

LRB User Guide 36 Revised August 2022



Survey

Take Survey

This function is used by an authorized survey participant to provide quotes for parts in the current
survey.

Note: The survey is generally for the next Price Master period (usually a quarter), as specified
in the survey. Participants must estimate costing for that period in the quotes.

For each survey, LRB Administrators authorize survey participants from a list of “eligible users”
(users granted survey participation role from SSO LRB request). A user might be selected for one
survey, but not another. When the LRB Administrator invites a user to be a survey participant, the
system generates an e-mail to the selected participants (Exhibit 48).

Note: It is recommended that ALL quotes requested be provided. This ensures the railroad’s
anticipated rates will be included in the development of the blended Price Master to be

used for all roads.

From an E-Mail Link

Exhibit 48. E-Mail Invitation to Survey Participant

TST: LRB: Survey April 2022 - Now Open (This is not a production email)

rb-donotreply@railinc.com
To @V By
Retention Policy Delete ms » Delete older than 90 days (90 days]

Dear BGWCSX Williams:

You have been invited to participate in the following survey:
Survey Name: April 2022

Period: Apr 2022 - Jun 2022

Number of parts in survey: 5

For your information, this survey will be closed on 11-20-2021.
Please click on the following URL to participate in the survey:

http://irb.tst.railinc.com/#/survey/takeSurvey

Thanks.

LRB Survey Administrator

The LRB administrator can also send reminders to survey participants.
To access the LRB survey from an invitation or reminder e-mail:

1. Select the URL link for the survey. The Railinc Account Access page is displayed (Exhibit
49).

LRB User Guide 37 Revised August 2022



Survey

Exhibit 49. Railinc Account Access (from E-Mail link)

B, ramLINC

ACCOUNT ACCESS

User ID

Forgot User ID?

Password

Don't have a Railine Account?

Lreate an account now

2. Enter your user ID and password, and then select Sign In. The Take Survey page is displayed
(Exhibit 50).

Exhibit 50. Take Survey
Take Survey

Search
US - US Dollar -

BGWCSK - BGWCSX Williams VAR Part Number Q

Search Result(s)

Total records: 5

Participant Name Job Code/Part Description Type New Secandhand Reconditioned Elended Active
BEWCSH - BGWCSK Williams 5022 Power Assembly - GE ob Code = APy - (LTS N
BGWCSX - BGWCSX Williams 9015 Idler Wheel Set Job Code N/A [AFEY NAA . N
BOWCSX - BGWCSX Williams 200 Air Brake Valve - 26, Job Code /A L) e - N
BGWISX - BGWCSX Williams 9014 Traction Motor comba., Job Code N/A N/ = NAA N
BEWCSX - BEWCSX Williams 2412 ME-31 Control Valve-. Job Code /A [ A E; M

10 50 100 250 500 1000

The survey records are in a table format with links to the Job Codes that are to be price quoted for
the survey. By default, ten records are shown in the table. Other table navigation links and
controls are shown in Exhibit 22.

LRB User Guide 38 Revised August 2022



Survey

3. Navigate to the first Job Code to price and select the link. The Quote Detail - Job Code Part
page is displayed (Exhibit 51).

Note: Ifyou are asked to provide a price quote for a particular Job Code/Part, you can type
the part number in the AAR Part number field and select Search to limit the table to
that part number only.

Exhibit 51. Quote Detail - Job Code/Part (New/Secondhand/Reconditioned Quotes expected)

Quote Detail - Job Code/Part

Survey
Survey Name: April 2022 Status: Open PM Period: Apr-2022 - Jun-2022
Date Opened: 11-17-2021 Survey Close Date 11-20-2021 Actual Close Date;
Total Parts Surveyed: 5
Survey Participant: BGWCSX Williams Currency: US - US Dallar
Rail Road: CSX CORP
AAR Job Code: 5022 - Power Assembly - GE

Complete
Job Code

Description

Unit of Measurement: Each
Instruction: Quote on all material

raquired to complete this

r2pair

New Recenditioned
ast Price: 0.00 0.00
ast Final Quote Price: $18,940.79 $10.676.57
New Reconditioned
Current Quote: 5
New Reconditioned
Reason if > 10%:
I =

The Quote Detail pages vary. Some identify AAR Parts and others identify AAR Job Codes.

Some pages expect multiple quotes based on part qualifiers (New, Secondhand, or
Reconditioned) as shown in Exhibit 51. Other pages expect a single blended quote (Exhibit 52).
Qualified parts (e.g., single part qualifier requested for quote) do not allow blending (Exhibit 53).

LRB User Guide 39 Revised August 2022




Survey

Exhibit 52. Quote Detail - Job Code/Part (Single Blended Quote expected)

Quote Detail - Job Code/Part
Survey
Survey Name: April 2022 Status: Open PM Period: Apr-2022 - Jun-2022
Date Opened: 11-17-2021 Survey Close Date 11-20-2021 Actual Close Date:
Total Parts Surveyec: 5
Survey Participant: BGWCSX Williams Curmrency: US - US Dollar
Rail Road: CSX CORP
AAR Job Code: 2412 - MC-31 Control Valve-
Fastbrake WFB
Job Coda
Deseription
Unit of Measurement: Each
Instruction: Quete on ALL material
required to complete this
repair.
Blended
Last Price: 0.00
inal Quote Price:
Blended
Current Quote: 5 e
Blended
Reason if > 10%:
7
- [ T 3

LRB User Guide 40 Revised August 2022




Survey

Exhibit 53. Quote Detail - Job Code/Part (Standard Unblended Quote expected)

Survey

Survey Name:
Date Opened:
Total Parts Surveyed:

Survey Participant:
Rail Road:

AAR Job Code:

Quote Detail - Job Code/Part

April 2022
11-17-2021
3

BGWCSX Williams
CSX CORP

9014 - Traction Motor
combo-GE-AC

Reconditioned

Unit of Measurement:
Instruction:

Last Price

Current Quote

Reason if > 10%:

Last Final Quote Price:

Each
Quote on all material
required to complete this

repair

Status:
Survey Close Date:

Currency:

Description

Open PM Period:
11-20-2021 Actual Close Date:

Apr-2022 - Jun-2022

US - US Dallar

Reconditioned
0.00

$21,324.59

Reconditioned

Reconditioned

[N 2 T T B

To do a standard quote (same part qualifier always used for job), continue with Standard Quote

on page 41.

To do a blended quote (multiple part qualifiers used for job), continue with Blended Quote on
page 42. When this option is available, the quote worksheet icon is displayed (&).

Standard Quote

4. Type in the manufacturer’s part number (or Job Number).

5. Tab and type a part Description.

6. Tab and type the price in the RR Standard Material field.

7. When requested (if the new quote differs by more than 10% from the Last Price field), type a

reasomn.

LRB User Guide

41

Revised August 2022



Survey

8. Select a processing option:
Exhibit 54. Quote Detail Command Buttons

Save—Saves the quote and stays on the Quote Detail - Job Code Part page (similar to

Exhibit 51).

Save and Close—Saves the quote and returns to the Take Survey page (Exhibit 50).
Saved quote appears in table.

Save and Next—If shown, saves the quote and moves to the next logical record in the
survey on the Quote Detail - Job Code Part page (similar to Exhibit 51). This is optimal
choice for sequentially completing the entire survey from the first record to the last.

Previous—If shown, navigates to the previous logical record in the survey on the Quote
Detail - Job Code Part page (similar to Exhibit 51).

Next—If shown, navigates to the next logical record in the survey on the Quote Detail -
Job Code Part page (similar to Exhibit 51).

Return—Returns to the Take Survey page (Exhibit 50) without saving.

Blended Quote

4. Select the Open Quote Worksheet icon (&). The Blended Quote Worksheet is displayed with
one blank entry row in a new window (similar to Exhibit 55).

Exhibit 55. Blended Quote Worksheet (with three rows)

Blended Quote - Worksheet

Average Price: 5456.25

AAR Job Code: 2412 - MC-31 Control Valve-Fastbrake WFB
Row # D Job Code/Part Condition Quantity Price Description
D New - 1 $450.00 /
) Secondhanc 1 §425.00
2 O Secondhand §425.00 /,
3 =] Reconditioned ~ 2 §475.00

o o |

5. Complete the following fields:

a. Job Code/Part

LRB User Guide 42 Revised August 2022



Survey

b. Condition (select from):

e New
e Secondhand
e Reconditioned

c. Quantity:

Note: If approximately 25% of parts used are new, 25% are secondhand, and 50% are
reconditioned, use 25, 25, and 50 (or 1, 1, and 2) for the quantities respectively in
those rows. In Exhibit 55, the quantities used are 1, 1, and 2, which means
25%1/25%/50% use of new, secondhand, and reconditioned parts. The system
uses the quantity to calculate the blended rate based on “weighted” averages.

d. Price in dollars and cents (numeric—2 decimal places)
e. Description of product to clarify differences.
6. (optional) Select Save to save the row.

7. (as needed) Select Add to add a new row.

Note: Rows can be removed if the condition listed is no longer being applied (e.g., if
"secondhand" parts are not being used currently). Check the box to the left of the row
and select Remove. The Remove button is available only when a row is checked.

8. Complete the fields as described in Step 5.

9. When all comparable parts used for the job have been added, select Save to save the rows, or
if finished adding rows of comparable parts, select Save and Close to save the rows, close
the worksheet window, and return to the Quote Detail - Job Code Part page. The calculated
"blended" rate is displayed in the Blended column (of the RR Standard Material field as
shown in Exhibit 51).

10. Select a processing option (see Exhibit 54).

LRB User Guide 43 Revised August 2022



Survey

From the Take Survey Menu

Use this function to take the current survey being conducted (or to resume working on a survey
previously started).

Note: You must be an authorized participant to do this function.

1. Ifyou are not already logged into LRB, log in as described in Logging In on page 3. The
LRB Home page is displayed (Exhibit 2).

2. Select Survey>Take Survey. The Take Survey page is displayed (Exhibit 50).

Note: Ifyou are not an authorized survey participant, an error message is displayed. If there
is no survey currently open, a message is displayed.

3. Begin pricing the survey records as described in the previous section beginning with Step 3
on page 39.

LRB User Guide 44 Revised August 2022



LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines

LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines

Exhibit 56 through Exhibit 59 provide details about quarterly LRB notifications and deadlines for submitting billing repairs within the
grace period for automated approval and outside of the grace period for manual approval.

Exhibit 56. First Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines

Quarter 1
End_crf anrter . Grace period ends Auto-approval Bills a.re auto- approved SL{bmitted second BRC Motification that
Notification to submit here, month after Reminder on this date, two mth m_od date of 5/31 any bill submitted
. quarter end Notification “nat months after quarter which is after 4/30 get after the grace
Repair dates between vet approved by end 2 Notifications Billing Repair Reminder period will not go
i;’l and 3]31_ are a1l manth end will be Auto Approval and Auto  Notification in 20 days. through the auto e
ALRB Repair is auto approved” Approval Process approval process
pending your Completed go out Billing Repair Bills submitted
approval” Motification Reminder later than 6
goes out after the BRC Motification months after
is submitted for Repair Date are
approval. / / rejected by LRB
1/1 3/31 4/30 5/20 5/31 6/20 9/30
I Period to I I I 20 day period from I
submit bills Quarter | End of after grace period
Calendar Quarter Q1 | for Q1 to be end seco:: | | submission, Email
auto plus 50 mf::-n goes out 20 days after
approved days Eller d submission/mod date
by end of en due to batch job
the month
Quarterly bills must - -
be submitted within Ar_w bill S".'bm'ttec! here
L with repair dates in
this timeframe to be
i Calendar Quarter Q1
auto approved with ]
s dates 1/1 to 3/31 will
repair dates between h h
1/1to 3/31 for Q1 not go through auto
approval
LRB User Guide 45 Revised August 2022



LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines

Exhibit 57. Second Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines

Quarter 2

End of Quarter Grace period ends Auto-approval Bills are auto-approved  submitted second BRC ~ Notification that

Notification to submit here, month after Reminder on this date, two with mod date of 8/31 any bill submitted

i quarter end Notification “not months af-_ter quarter which is after 7/31 get after the grace
Repair dates between yet approved by end 2 Notifications Billing Repair Reminder  period will not go
4/1 and 6/30 are Q2 month end will be Auto Approval and Auto  wotification in 20 days.  through the auto _ )
", LR_B Repair is auto approved” Approval Process approval process Bills submitted
pending your Completed go out Billing Repair later than 6
approval” Notification Reminder months after
goes out after the BRC Motification Repair Date are
is submitted for rejected by LRB
approval. /
4/1 6/30 73 8/13 g1 3/20 12/30

Period to 20 day period from

submit bills Qu;nrter End OL after grace period
Calendar Quarter Q2 forO2tobe | &0 secon submission, Email goes

t plus 50 month

auto y f out 20 days after

approved ays gzer d submission/mod date

by end of en due to batch job

the month

|

Quarterly bills must
be submitted within
this timeframe to be
auto approved with
repair dates between
4/1 to 6/30 for Q2

Any bill submitted here
with repair dates in
Calendar Quarter Q2
dates 4/1 to 6/30 will
not go through auto
approval

LRB User Guide 46 Revised August 2022



LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines

Exhibit 58. Third Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines

Quarter 3

“A LRB Repair is
pending your

is submitted for
approval.

End of Quarter

Notification to submit
Repair dates between

7/1 and 9/30 are Q3

approval” Notification
goes out after the BRC

71

Grace period ends
here, month after
quarter end

Auto-approval
Reminder

Notification “not
yet approved by

Bills are auto- approved
on this date, two
manths after quarter
end 2 Notifications

Submitted second BRC

with mod date of 11/30
which is after 10/31 get
Billing Repair Reminder

Notification that
any bill submitted
after the grace
period will not go

manth end will be Auto Approval and Auto wotification in 20 days.  through the auto
auto approved” Approval Process approval process
Completed go out Billing Repair
Reminder
Natification
9/30 10/31 1119 1930 12/20 3/20
Periot:,i to End of 20 day period from
submit bills Qu:rter n od after grace period
Calendar Quarter Q3 for Q3 to be eT SECO:h submission, Email goes
auto plus 50§ mon out 20 days after
d days after .
approve Q3 end submission/maod date
by end of en due to batch job
the month

|

Quarterly bills must
be submitted within
this timeframe to be
auto approved with
repair dates between
7/1to 9/30 for Q3

approval

Any bill submitted here
with repair dates in
Calendar Quarter Q3
dates 7/1 to 9/30 will
not go through auto

Bills submitted
later than 6
months after
Repair Date are
rejected by LRB

LRB User Guide

47

Revised August 2022




LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines

Exhibit 59. Fourth Quarter LRB Notifications and Deadlines

Quarter 4

Repair dates between

10/1 and 12/31 are
Q4 “A LRB Repair is
pending your

approval” Notification

End of Quarter
Notification to submit

goes out after the BRC

is submitted for
approval.

Grace period ends
here, month after
quarter end

Auto-approval
Reminder
Notification “not
yet approved by
manth end will be
auto approved”

Bills are auto- approved
on this date, two
maonths after quarter
end 2 Motifications
Auto Approval and Auto
Approval Process

Submitted second BRC
with mod date of 2/28
which is after 1/31 get
Billing Repair Reminder
Naotification in 20 days.

Notification that
any bill submitted
after the grace
period will not go
through the auto
approval process

Completed go out Billing Repair
Reminder
Notification
2/28 /
10/1 12/31 1/31 219 o9 3/20 6/30
Period to 20 day period from
submit bills Qu;lrter End Ofd after grace period
Calendar Quarter Q4 for Q4 to be EII-I 50 i:s::h submission, Email goes
auto plus out 20 days aft
ys after

approved days Ef;er d submission/mod date

b}f end th en due to batch job

the mont|

I

Quarterly bills must
be submitted within
this timeframe to be
auto approved with
repair dates between
10/1to 12/31 for Q4

Any bill submitted here
with repair dates in
Calendar Quarter Q4
dates 10/1 to 12/31 will
not go through auto
approval

Bills submitted
later than 6
months after
Repair Date are
rejected by LRB

LRB User Guide

48

Revised August 2022




Index

Index

AAR time standards, 8
Active Roadmark, 5
Add Next button, 10
add repair lines, 9
Add Repair Lines button, 8
Adobe Acrobat Viewer, 1
approval

pending, 23

request, 21
approve BR, 23, 25
Approve BR(s) button, 25
arrival date, 7
attachments, 14
automatically priced BR, 10
billed company, 6
billing repair

approve, 23

copying, 15

create, 5

delete, 17

invoice, 26

pricing, 20

reject, 23

search, 15

submit, 21

submitted, 22
billing repairs menu, 4
blended quote

add row, 43

Quantity, 43

remove row, 43

worksheet, 42
BR

adding attachments, 14

approve, 23, 25

automatically priced, 10

contacts, 35

copying, 15

delete, 17

invoice, 26

invoices, 29

manually priced, 12

pricing, 20

reject, 23

search, 15

status report, 28

submit, 21

submitted, 22
browser, 1
button

Add Repair Lines, 8

Copy as New, 11, 22

create PDF, 32

Delete Repair Lines, 11

Save BR &Add Repair Lines, 11
check box

in Blended Quote Worksheet, 43
clone BR. See Copy as New
computer requirements, 1
Condition

Code, 12

field, 43
contacting Railinc, 1
contacts, billing, 35

Copy as New, 15
copy BR, 15
create
billing repair, 5
invoice, 27
Create Invoices button, 27
CSV file, 17,29
CSV format, 1
currency, 7
current survey, 36
Customer Success Center, 1
deadlines, 45
delete
blended quote row, 43
BR, 17
documentation, 1
exit LRB, 3
export search results, 17, 29
Finalize, 30
Home page, 3
invoice
create PDF, 32
date, 27
edit, 29
itemization, 32, 34
number, 27
printing, 34
summary, 31
view, 29
invoice BR, 26
Invoice Date, 27
Invoice Number, 27
Job Code
applied, 9
link, 38
removed, 9
search, 39
wrong repair, 9
labor charge, 17
labor rate
contract, 7
definition, 7
link
e-mail, 37
locomotive
initial, 6
number, 6
login, 3
log off, 3
LRB
exit, 3
login, 3
log off, 3
Overview, 1
quarterly notifications and deadlines, 45
SSO permissions, 2
user guide, 1
Welcome page, 3
manually priced BRs, 12
material charge, 17
menu
billing repairs, 4
survey, 36
Microsoft Excel Viewer, 1

LRB User Guide 49

Revised August 2022



Index

Next button, 42
notifications, 45
Part Number

search, 39
Payment Due Date, 27
PDF

invoice, 32
PDF viewer, 1
Previous button, 42

qualifier
applied, 12
removed, 12

quantity, blended quote, 43
quarterly notifications and deadlines, 45
quote
blended, 42
standard, 41
Railinc
portal, 2
Railinc, contacting the Customer Success Center, 1
reject BR, 23
Reject BR(s) button, 24
remove
blended quote row, 43
BR, 17
repair billing contacts, 35
repair facility type, 7
Return button, 42
Save and Close button, 42
Save and Next button, 42
Save button
for quote, 42

search
export results, 17, 29
Job Code, 39
Part Number, 39
Search button
Job Code, 39
Single Sign On, 2
SPLC, 6
SSO
LRB permissions, 2
registration, 2
survey permission, 37, 44
Standard Point Location Code, 6
standard quote, 41
status
BR report, 28
search by, 16
submit BR, 21
submitted BRs, 22
survey
current, 36
e-mail invitation, 37
e-mail reminder, 37
menu, 36
SSO permission, 37
take, 37, 44
system requirements, 1
user guide, 1
web browser, 1
Why Made Code, 13
Wrong Repair, 9

LRB User Guide

50

Revised August 2022



	Learning about Locomotive Repair Billing
	Overview
	System Requirements
	Accessing the Railinc Customer Success Center

	Getting Started
	Register to Use Railinc SSO
	Requesting LRB Access
	Logging In
	Logging Off

	Billing Repairs
	Enter a New Billing Repair
	Search Billing Repairs
	Draft & Error Billing Repairs
	Priced Billing Repairs
	My Submitted Billing Repairs
	Billing Repairs Pending My Approval
	My Approved & Rejected Billing Repairs
	Billing Repair Status Report
	Invoices
	Invoice Summary
	Billing Contacts

	Survey
	Current Survey
	Take Survey

	LRB Quarterly Notifications and Deadlines
	Index

